

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	S165998
OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	Orange County Case No.
Respondent,)	01HF0193
)	
v.)	CAPITAL CASE
)	
)	
RONALD TRI TRAN,)	
)	
Appellant.)	
<hr/>		

APPELLANT’S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Appeal From The Judgment Of The Superior Court
Of The State Of California, Orange County

Honorable William R. Froeberg, Judge

CATHERINE WHITE
(State Bar No. 193690)
4833 Santa Monica Avenue
P.O. Box 70220
San Diego, California 92107
Tel: (619) 980-3867
white193690@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant
Ronald Tri Tran

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

XVI. BECAUSE RESPONDENT CANNOT PROVE THE OMISSION OF INSTRUCTIONS ON THE NEW ELEMENTS OF SECTION 186.22, SUBDIVISION (B), HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, AND IN LIGHT OF RESPONDENT’S CONCESSION THAT PREJUDICIAL ERROR HAS OCCURRED, REVERSAL OF THE GANG ENHANCEMENT IS REQUIRED. 7

 A. Respondent’s Concession Requires Reversal of the Section 186.22 Gang Allegation..... 7

 B. Penal Code Section 1109 Operates Retroactively and Requires Reversal of Mr. Tran’s Convictions..... 18

 1. Mr. Tran was not provided the bifurcated trial that section 1109 requires..... 19

 2. Penal Code Section 1109 Applies Retroactively to Mr. Tran’s Case.. 20

 3. The error is structural; in the alternative, Mr. Tran was prejudiced by the court’s failure to bifurcate..... 23

XVII. BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE THE PREDICATE OFFENSES ABSENT TESTIMONIAL CASE-SPECIFIC HEARSAY, AND IN LIGHT OF RESPONDENT’S CONCESSION THAT PREJUDICIAL ERROR OCCURRED, REVERSAL OF THE GANG ENHANCEMENT IS REQUIRED..... 28

XVIII. BECAUSE RESPONDENT CONCEDES THAT NYE RELATED SIGNIFICANT CASE-SPECIFIC HEARSAY OF MR. TRAN AND PLATA’S GANG MEMBERSHIP, AND IN LIGHT OF THE STATE’S HEAVY RELIANCE ON THIS PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE, REVERSAL OF THE GANG ENHANCEMENT AND PENALTY PHASE IS REQUIRED..... 31

XIX.	THE ERROR IN ADMITTING CASE-SPECIFIC HEARSAY IN VIOLATION OF SANCHEZ TO UNDERCUT KEY DEFENSE EVIDENCE OF REMORSE REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE PENALTY PHASE.....	46
XX.	BECAUSE NYE’S AND TODD’S “TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE” ARE NOT RELIABLE PRINCIPLES AND METHODOLOGY AS REQUIRED UNDER <i>SARGON</i> , AND BECAUSE THEIR TESTIMONY WAS CRITICAL TO THE STATE’S ARGUMENT THAT MR. TRAN SHOULD DIE, REVERSAL OF THE PENALTY PHASE VERDICT IS REQUIRED.	55
XXI.	BECAUSE MR. TRAN COMMITTED THE CRIME WHEN HE WAS 20 YEARS OLD, HIS DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE PRINCIPLES OF <i>ROPER V. SIMMONS</i>	63
XXII.	CUMULATIVE PREJUDICE REQUIRES REVERSAL IN THIS CASE.....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 68.	65
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279.	24
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625.	66
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.	passim
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 738.	45
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 333.	66
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153.	65, 66
<i>Kennedy v. Lockyer</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 379 F.3d 1041.	26
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 764.	66
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1.	16
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 325.	65
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551.	64
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.	16, 66
<i>United States v. Collazo</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 984 F.3d 1308.	11
<i>United States v. Kojoyan</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 8 F.3d 1315.	45
<i>United States v. Medina-Copete</i> (10th Cir. 2014) 757 F.3d 1092.	60
<i>United States v. Shryock</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 342 F.3d 948.	11
<i>Valencia-Lopez</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 971 F.3d 891.	61
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> (2017) __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 1899.	24

STATE CASES

<i>Amwest Sur. Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal. 4th 1243.	9
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.3d 133..	9
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740..	passim
<i>O.G. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 82	9
<i>People ex rel. Reisig v. Broderick Boys</i> (2007) 149 Cal. App. 4th 1506.	11
<i>People v. Albarran</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 214.	25
<i>People v. Burgos</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 550.	19
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 927	23
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 861.	45
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 1067.	18
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.	15
<i>People v. Frahs</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 618.	21
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 939.	passim
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1040.	25, 27
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959.	7
<i>People v. Hill</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1104.	57
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72.	43
<i>People v. Kopp</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 47.	11
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299.	23
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 874.	15

<i>People v. Memory</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 835	28
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 819.	16
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2022) __ Cal.App.5th __ [2022 Cal. App. LEXIS 374]	23
<i>People v. Powell</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 32.	45
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2022) __ Cal.App.5th __ [2022 Cal.App. LEXIS 355].	19
<i>People v. Samaniego</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1148.	26
<i>People v. Sandee</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 294.	23
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.	passim
<i>People v. Soojian</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 491.	26
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 1021.	11
<i>People v. Vinson</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1190.	17
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.	passim
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 333.	26
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153.	25
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046.	7
<i>Sargon Ent., Inc. v. Univ. of So. California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747.	passim
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282.	20

STATUTES

Evid. Code, §§ 801, 802.	58
Penal Code § 186.22.	passim
Penal Code § 1109.	passim
